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New Industrial Licensing Policy

5424. SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-
DHURY : Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
he pleased to ,.!:,; c  :

(a) whether the new Industrial Policy announced by Government in the month of February, 1970 was challenged in the law courts on grounds of discrimination; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and the reaction of Government thereto?

THE MINISTER C. INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT. INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. A. AHMED) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Docs not arise.

Development of Cooch·Behar Railway
~ (North.East Frontier Railway)

5425. SHRI B. K. DASCHOW-
DHURY: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of planning of New Cooch Behar Railway Station since its inception with total land acquired. money spent and proposed to be spent;

(b) whether the follow-up of the plan for comtruction of the said station has been made :indo if not. the reasons therefor:

(e) whether it was originally proposed to have one Loco Shed and Loco
Garrage ; and

(d) whether a portion of the Administrative Office mainly Accounts Office of the Northeast Frontier Railway will he located at New Cooch Behar?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NANDA): (a) and (b). At
New Cooch Behar Railway Station, the usual facilities as are required for a station of this standard, which include the station building, platform. service buildings, staff quarters, health unit. goods shed, goods platform etc., were planned and also provided when the B.G. rail link Was opened.

Total land acquired at this station is
361.5 acres at a cost of Rs. 12.75
lakhs.

(c) Original proposal was for a Loco Shed anI\,. which was also subsequently modified ~ to provision of only stabling facilities.

(d) There is no sllch proposal.

Posts of Assistant Station Masters allotted to Cooch Behar Station (North·

east Frontier Railway)

5426. SHRI B. K. DASCOW-
DHURY: Will the Minister of RAIL-WAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 7167 on the nnd April, 1969 regarding Cooch Behar Station (Northeast Frontier Railway) and state:

(a) whether all the three posts of Assistant Station Masters in Grade Rs. 205-280 a!lotted to Cooch Behar Station (Metre-gauge Line) of the Northeast Frontier Railway have been maintained and the names of those Assistant Station Masters; and

(b) if not. the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRJ NANDA) : (a) and (b). Information is being collected and will be laid on the Tahle of the Sabha in due course.

Creation of Ex-Cadre Post of a Resident Representative in Delhi Office of

Hindusian Steel Ltd.

5-127. SHRI GADILINGANA
GOWD: Will the Minister of STEEL
AND HEAVY ENGINEERING be pleased to state:

(a) whether any sU!.lerficial ex-cadre post of a Resident Representative has been created in the Delhi office of the Hindustan Sleel Limited;

(b) if so, what particular purpose it senes at the huge cost of the Hindustan Steel Lin.ited; and

(c) the total expenses likely to he incurred for t hat post including all perquisites and establishment?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER 1:-.1
THE MINISIRY OF STEEL AND
HEAVY E:-.IGINEERING (SHRI
l'vIOHD. SHAH QURESHI) : (a) to (c). A post of Resident Representative at Delhi was sanct,oned by Hindustan Steel Limited in January. 1969 after a careful consideration of their needs so that their interests and requirements in so far as these arc connected

